

Dear Mr Lander,

04.03.2024

Ric Lander <request-1096384-2a71a9a2@whatdotheyknow.com>
 Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 – Release of Information

Thank you for your request for information by e-mail on 4th March 2024 to which you state, under the Freedom of Information Act (Scotland) 2002, I request the following information.

Could you please give a list of the trams in your fleet by number (i.e. these numbers here) alongside how many days each tram has spent in service, or number of journeys completed, from 7th October 2023 to the present.

I have now processed and considered your original request under the terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 and can comment as follows.

1. Edinburgh Trams has a fleet of 27 Trams, with fleet numbers ranging from 251 to 277 as listed out below.
2. To facilitate your request for the second part of the request I myself have undertaken a review of information available to which is summarised below.
3. Period requested covers 150 Days to 4th March 2024, . Of these days I have listed out the days each tram may not have been in service for various reasons ie Planned Maintenance, Repair or Not Required as 17 Trams only required for standard service.
4. Note Tram 260 involved in an “Non Blameworthy RTC” hence higher days not available .

Tram No.	No of Days Planned Maint\Not Required\Other ie RTC	Days Available ie 150 less Prev Info
251	59	91
252	76	74
253	56	94
254	17	133
255	10	140
256	27	123
257	21	129
258	43	107
259	56	94
260	114	36
261	92	58
262	22	128
263	25	125

Tram No.	No of Days Planned Maint\Not Required\Other ie RTC	Days Available ie 150 less Prev Info
264	4	146
265	6	144
266	35	115
267	66	84
268	15	135
269	27	123
270	38	112
271	23	127
272	6	144
273	48	102
274	25	125
275	12	138
276	14	136
277	9	141

To answer your request I have utilised the number of days each tram was not utilised for whatever reason, leaving days most trams were in service.

I hope this response is satisfactory to your requirements at this point.

Your right to seek a review

If you have made a request and are unhappy with the response from us (or have not had a response), you have the right to request a review from us. You can do this by writing to the:

Managing Director
Edinburgh Trams
1 Myreton Drive
Edinburgh
EH12 9GF
Telephone: 0131 338 5774
Email: foisa@edinburghtrams.com

Please note:

- Your request must be in a recordable format (email, letter, audio tape etc).
- You have 40 working days upon receipt of this letter to ask for a review.
- You will receive a full response to your review request within 20 working days of its receipt.
- Please quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Appealing to the Commissioner

If you have already been through the two steps of making your request and requesting a review and are still not happy, you can appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner

- You must submit your complaint to the Commissioner within 6 months of receiving our review response.

You can request an appeal by accessing the **Online Appeal Service** on the Commissioners' website. This is the best way to make an appeal, it provides help in real time and collects exactly what the Commissioner needs so they can investigate your case quickly.

Click [here](http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal) to access the online appeal service. www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal

If you don't wish to appeal online, you can contact the Commissioner. Your appeal must be in a format that can be kept for future use, e.g. in writing, by email or a recording on an audio or video tape.

Send your appeal by email

If you want to send your appeal by email, you should send your email to enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info

Send your appeal by post

If you want to send your appeal by post, you should send your letter to:
Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner
Kinburn Castle
Doubledykes Road
St Andrews
Fife
KY16 9DS

If you need help making an appeal, you can contact the Commissioner's Office:
E-mail: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
Telephone: 01334 464610

You can find further information on making an appeal on the Commissioner's website. Click [here](#).
Website www.itspublicknowledge.info

Further information about your rights and accessing information is available on our website
(www.edinburghtrams.com) in the Freedom of Information Section.

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Tom Neil', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Tom Neil
Head of Finance and Business Support Manager
(Incorporating FOISA responsibilities)